	ORM COVER SHEET
To the Honorable C 101162505 3 th	Attorney Docket No.:
	he attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
John D. Hollingsworth	Name: John D. Hollingsworth On Wheels, Inc.
	Internal Address:
	Street Address: 3309 Laurens Road
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?yesX_ no	
3. Nature of Conveyance:	
X Assignment Merger	City Greenville State SC ZIP 29607
Security Agreement Change of Name	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
Other	Yes <u>X</u> No
Execution Date: September 27, 1999	22/11K/Le
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution	on date of the application is: September 27, 1999
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached?	Yes X No
Additional numbers attached?5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document	6. Total number of applications and
	6. Total number of applications and
 S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Thomas W. Epting, Esq. Leatherwood Walker Todd & Mann, P.C. 	6. Total number of applications and
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Thomas W. Epting, Esq.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Thomas W. Epting, Esq. Leatherwood Walker Todd & Mann, P.C. P. O. Box 87 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Thomas W. Epting, Esq. Leatherwood Walker Todd & Mann, P.C. P. O. Box 87 Greenville, SC 29602 	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit accour for fee deficiencies
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Thomas W. Epting, Esq. Leatherwood Walker Todd & Mann, P.C. P. O. Box 87 Greenville, SC 29602 <u>Certificate of Mailing Under 37 CFR 1.8</u> Date of Deposit: <u>September 28/799</u> I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit accour for fee deficiencies 8. Deposit account number:
 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Thomas W. Epting, Esq. Leatherwood Walker Todd & Mann, P.C. P. O. Box 87 Greenville, SC 29602 Certificate of Mailing Under 37 CFR 1.8 Date of Deposit: September 28/1979 I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to the Commissioner of Patents and	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit accour for fee deficiencies 8. Deposit account number:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Thomas W. Epting, Esq. Leatherwood Walker Todd & Mann, P.C. P. O. Box 87 Greenville, SC 29602 Certificate of Mailing Under 37 CFR 1.8	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit accour for fee deficiencies 8. Deposit account number:

:605555

PATENT REEL: 010278 FRAME: 0734

ASSIGNMENT

Assignment made by inventor, JOHN D. HOLLINGSWORTH, of 3309 Laurens Road, Greenville, South Carolina 29607 (hereinafter referred to as "Inventor"), to JOHN D. HOLLINGSWORTH ON WHEELS, INC., of 3309 Laurens Road, Greenville, South Carolina 29607, a South Carolina corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Inventor has invented certain new and useful improvements in a CARDING WIRE design (hereinafter the "Invention") for which he is making application for patent to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the application being identified as follows:

Title: CARDING WIRE Attorney Docket No. 1224 Applicant: John D. Hollingsworth

(hereinafter referred to as "the Application"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to obtain from Inventor the entire right to the Application and the Invention and improvements thereon, and, all rights thereto in the United States of America and all countries throughout the entire World, their respective possessions and territories (collectively hereinafter referred to as "the Territory"), and in any and all patents and/or other rights which may be granted within the Territory.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the promises hereinafter contained, and Five Dollars (\$5.00) paid to Inventor by Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged by Inventor, Inventor agrees as follows:

1. Assignment. Inventor agrees to assign and hereby assigns to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in the Application and in the Invention in the Territory, and in any improvements in the Invention heretofore or hereafter made or acquired by Inventor, and to all rights of priority thereto pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property; and in any patent applications and patents in the Territory based upon the Application or applications related thereto (including applications filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty ("PCT")), and in any patents for or other rights in the Invention and/or the improvements that may be granted by a governmental entity in the Territory, including each patent granted on any application, including, but not limited to, any application filed under the PCT, a provisional application, a utility application, a design application, a continuing prosecution application, or a division, substitution, continuation-in-part, or continuation of applications contemplated herein, and in each issue, reissue, or extension of the patents based on such applications.

2. *Cooperation*. Inventor agrees to cooperate with Assignee such that Assignee may enjoy to the fullest extent the rights conveyed hereunder. Such duty includes prompt execution of all papers that are deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee to perfect in Assignee the conveyed rights.

3. *Parties*. The terms, covenants, and conditions of the assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives, and shall be binding on the Inventor, his heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.

4. *Warranty*. Inventor warrants that he has not entered into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Inventor has executed this Assignment as of the date indicated below.

9.37.99	Jahn Att the off
Date	John D. Hollingsworth

)

)

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

County of Greenville

Subscribed and sworn before me this T day of <u>Deptember</u>, 1999.

Shelip D Kan

Notary Public, in and for the State of South Carolina

My commission expires: $9.2 \cdot 02$

:601676